MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

RESOLVES, 1945

CHAP. 97

Fox & Ginn, Inc., to reimburse said company for money spent by said Fox & Ginn, Inc. from November 20, 1940 to November 24, 1944 for private tolls paid to travel around a railroad overhead bridge at Greenville Junction.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 95

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "The Length and Breadth of Maine".

"The Length and Breadth of Maine"; purchase of. Resolved: That the state purchase 100 copies of "The Length and Breadth of Maine", compiled by Stanley Bearce Attwood, at a price not exceeding \$5 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for this purpose the sum of \$500.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 96

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Land for the Pownal State School.

Purchase of land for Pownal state school. Resolved: That the commissioner of institutional service, with the approval of the governor and council, be authorized to purchase approximately 110 acres of land and the buildings thereon, in the town of New Gloucester, for use of the Pownal state school; such purchase price to be paid from the appropriation for the Pownal state school.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 97

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims.

Claims, appropriation and payment of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting

THINE OF CHAIN THOU END CHAINS	
CHAP. 97 RESC	DLVES, 1945
in the aggregate to the sum of \$16,852.69, being the amounts recommended by the committee on claims:	
City of Bangor, for support of state dependents	\$ 768.24
The following is a list of said dependents and the amounts allowed to the City of Bangor for support of each of said dependents:	
William S. Cole \$367.97 Gresca Denalenco alias George Smith 62.00 Howard Raymond Spencer 17.13 Charles White 321.14	
Calais Memorial Hospital, Calais, Maine, for medical attention and hospitalization of William Price	2,816.31
Central Maine General Hospital of Lewiston, for general relief	5,000.00
Eastern Maine General Hospital of Bangor, for medical attention and hospitalization	499.52
The following is a list of the dependents and the amounts allowed to the Eastern Maine General Hospital for services to each for general relief:	
Albert Bishop \$ 62.25 Ferd Orr Butler 4.34 Olive Wheeler Connor 11.25 Thomas Leroy Cormier 90.00 Edward Ferron 35.43 Francis Xavier Goodreau 31.50 Arthur Clarence Hardy 101.56 Metro Peter Keduk 9.55 John A. MacDougal 53.60 Clarence Lester MacDormand 16.50 James Joseph Stewart 12.81 Patrick Whalen 16.00 Perry Archibald Yorke 54.73 Town of Etna, for supplies and medical aid to Arthur Clewley	
and family	\$1,990.72
Town of Frankfort, for funeral expenses of Joe Bechard and Woodford Nelson, paupers	174.26

STATUS OF CERTAIN PERSONS RESOLVES, 1945	881 CHAP. 98
Town of Lisbon, for support of Arthur Pulk and Carroll Pulk, paupers	\$1,081.05
Hospice Marcotte of Lewiston, for hospitalization and medical aid to Zedore Martin, pauper	1,049.04
Town of Masardis, for hospitalization of Lindley Chase	62.50
George E. McDonald of Portland, for funeral expenses of Helen J. Hanscom	100.00
Town of Millinocket, for support of Mrs. Florence Griffin and family, paupers	2,724.25
Town of Millinocket, for assistance furnished Mrs. Eva Blackstone, pauper	139.64
Town of Portage Lake, for medical aid furnished to David Coty family, paupers	24.00
Town of Prospect, for hospitalization and medical aid for Mrs. John Burke, pauper	83.16
Town of Sherman, for pauper bills of inhabitants of Silver Ridge Plantation	240.00
Elias E. Tucker of Mechanic Falls, for services and supplies furnished at the death and burial of Irene H. Kilponen	100.00
Effective July 21, 1945	

Chapter 98

RESOLVE, in Relation to Status of Certain Persons in re Teachers' Retirement Association.

Status of certain persons in re Teachers' Retirement Association. Resolved: That any member of the faculty of a private academy or institute serving as a semipublic secondary school, located in the state of Maine, who was accepted into membership of the Maine Teachers' Retirement Association, and from whose salary deductions have been made for payment of contributions to this association and whose membership was terminated